



IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

Seafarers Pension Plan,)
Plaintiff,)
v.)
Robert A. Bradway, *et al.*,)
Defendants.) C.A. No. 2020-0556-MTZ
)
)
)
)
)

**PLAINTIFF’S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THE DELAWARE SETTLEMENT
AND CERTIFICATION OF A SETTLEMENT CLASS**

OFFIT, KURMAN
Frank E. Noyes, II (#3988)
222 Delaware Ave, Suite 1105
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 351-0900

OF COUNSEL:

Carol V. Gilden
COHEN MILSTEIN SELLERS
& TOLL PLLC
190 South LaSalle Street, Suite 1705
Chicago, IL 60603

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
II. BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	5
A. Boeing’s 737 MAX Accidents, Grounding, and Plaintiff’s Related Books & Records Demand under DGCL Section 220.....	5
B. Procedural History of the Federal Action, Including the Seventh Circuit Appeal	5
C. The Delaware Action	7
D. The Parties Engage in Arms-Length Mediation and Reached a Proposed Settlement	8
E. Boeing Issues Notice.....	11
III. THE DELAWARE SETTLEMENT IS FAIR, REASONABLE, AND ADEQUATE, AND SHOULD BE APPROVED.....	11
A. Delaware Law Strongly Favors Settlement	11
B. The Delaware Settlement Fully Reflects the Strengths of Plaintiff’s Claims Weighed Against the Risks of Further Litigation.....	13
C. The Delaware Settlement Was Reached Through Arms’-Length Negotiations	16
D. The Experience and Opinion of Plaintiff, Plaintiff’s Counsel, and the Parties’ Independent Mediator Favor Approval of the Delaware Settlement	19
IV. THE CLASS SHOULD BE CERTIFIED FOR PURPOSES OF SETTLEMENT	21
A. Applicable Standard.....	21
B. The Settlement Class Satisfies the Requirements of Rule 23(a).....	22
1. Rule 23(a)(1): Numerosity is Satisfied	22
2. Rule 23(a)(2): Commonality is Satisfied	23
3. Rule 23(a)(3): Plaintiff’s Claims Are Typical of the Settlement Class Claim’s.....	24

4. Rule 23(a)(4): Plaintiff has Fairly and Adequately Protected the Interests of the Settlement Class.....	25
C. The Settlement Class Satisfies the Requirements of Rule 23(b)(1) and (b)(2)	26
1. Certification Under Rule 23(b)(1) is Appropriate	26
2. Certification Pursuant to Rule 23(b)(2) is Appropriate	27
D. The Remaining Requirements of Court of Chancery Rule 23 are Satisfied	28
V. CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Activision Blizzard, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 124 A.3d 1025 (Del. Ch. 2015)	12, 15
<i>Allahar v. Zahora</i> , 59 F.3d 693 (7th Cir. 1995)	12
<i>In re Best Lock Corp. S’holder Litig.</i> , 845 A.2d 1057 (Del. Ch. 2001)	26
<i>In re Celera Corp. S’holder Litig.</i> , 59 A.3d 418 (Del. 2012)	25
<i>City of Providence v. First Citizens BancShares, Inc.</i> , 99 A.3d 229 (Del. Ch. 2014)	14
<i>In re Countrywide Corp. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2009 WL 846019 (Del. Ch. Mar. 31, 2009)	21
<i>In re Ebix, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2018 WL 3570126 (Del. Ch. July 17, 2018)	20, 24, 26
<i>Forsythe v. ESC Fund Mgmt. Co. (U.S.)</i> , C.A. No. 1091-VCL, 2012 WL 1655538 (Del. Ch. May 9, 2012)	19
<i>Griffith v. Stein on behalf of Goldman Sachs Grp., Inc.</i> , 283 A.3d 1124, 1134 (Del. 2022)	15
<i>Hampson v. State</i> , 233 A.2d 155 (Del. 1967)	14
<i>Hynson v. Drummond Coal Co.</i> , 601 A.2d 570 (Del Ch. 1991)	26
<i>Jane Doe 30’s Mother v. Bradley</i> , 64 A.3d 379 (Del. Super. 2012)	18, 19

<i>Kahn v. Sullivan</i> , 594 A.2d 48 (Del. 1991).....	11
<i>Kamen v. Kemper Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 500 U.S. 90 (1991)	13
<i>In re Lawson Software, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 2185613 (Del. Ch. May 27, 2011)	22
<i>Leon N. Weiner & Assocs. v. Krapf</i> , 584 A.2d 1220 (Del. 1991).....	22
<i>N.J. Carpenters Pension Fund v. infoGROUP, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 610143 (Del. Ch. Jan. 17, 2013)	23, 24
<i>Neponsit Inv. Co. v. Abramson</i> , 405 A.2d 97 (Del. 1979).....	19
<i>Nottingham Partners v. Dana</i> , 564 A.2d 1089 (Del. 1989).....	20, 21, 23
<i>O'Malley v. Boris</i> , 2001 WL 50204 (Del. Ch. Jan. 11, 2001)	24
<i>Polk v. Good</i> , 507 A.2d 531 (Del. 1986).....	11, 18
<i>Prezant v. De Angelis</i> , 636 A.2d 915 (Del. 1994).....	11
<i>In re Resorts Int'l S'holder Litig. Appeals</i> , 570 A.2d 259 (Del. 1990).....	11
<i>Rezzonico v. H & R Block</i> , 182 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 1999)	14
<i>Salzberg v. Sciabacucchi</i> , 227 A.3d 102 (Del. 2020).....	13
<i>Schnell v. Chris-Craft Indus., Inc.</i> , 285 A.2d 437 (Del. 1971).....	13, 14

Seafarers Pension Plan v. Bradway,
23 F.4th 714 (7th Cir. 2022) (mandate issued January 31, 2022)6

Solak v. Sarowitz,
153 A.3d 729 (Del Ch. 2016)13

Turner v. Bernstein,
768 A.2d 24 (Del. Ch. 2000)25

Statutes

8 Del. C. §109.....*passim*

8 Del. C. §115.....*passim*

8 Del. C. § 111(a)(1).....14

10 Del. C. § 650114

Securities and Exchange Act of 1934, Section 14(a)*passim*

Other Authorities

Del. Ch. Ct. R. 23(a), (b) & (e).....*passim*
